

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR**

**WP(C) 356/2024
c/w CCP(S) 200/2024**

Sheikh Ul Aalam Model High School. ...Petitioner(s)

Through: Ms. Rifat Ara Butt, Advocate.

Vs.

Union Territory of J&K and Others. ...Respondent(s)

Through: Ms. Nadiya Abdullah, Assisting Counsel vice
Mr. Mohsin S. Qadri, Sr. AAG.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAHUL BHARTI, JUDGE.

ORDER

12.08.2025

01. The petitioner has not placed on record any documentary proof to substantiate the assertions made in para 5 of the writ petition that the petitioner came to establish the school in the year 1983 and earning recognition and affiliation by and from the Government for running school upto 10th class. There is also no document on record with respect to the title of the site whereupon the petitioner school premises is said to be housed.

02. Although the petitioner in the writ petition has come forward stating that the school is located on Waqf Land whereas in the written representation submitted by it to the Chairman, Jammu and Kashmir Board of Secondary School Examination, Srinagar, it has been asserted that site of the school premises is related to Auqaf Noor Shah Masjid Danderpora, Narwara, which is said to have leased out the

building to the petitioner school. In the very said notice/ representation, it is being referred that the school is housed upon a premises measuring 3 kanals 13 marlas without mentioning in which khasra number and in which mouza the same is.

03. Let the petitioner come forward with the requisite documents to substantiate the assertions in para 5 of the writ petition that the petitioner came to establish the school in the year 1983 and granted recognition and affiliation by the Government for running school upto 10th class.

04. Let the needful be done on or before the next date of hearing.

05. List on **15th September, 2025**.

(RAHUL BHARTI)
JUDGE

SRINAGAR:

12.08.2025

"HAMID"