

HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR

WP(C) 356/2024 CM (839/2024)
c/w
CCP(S) 200/2024.

SHEIKH UL AALAM MODEL HIGH SCHOOL.

...Petitioner(s)

Through: Ms. Rifat Ara Butt, Advocate.

VERSUS

UNION TERRITORY OF J AND K AND ORS.

...Respondent(s)

Through: None.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE WASIM SADIQ NARGAL, JUDGE.

ORDER
03.06.2026

01. The record reveals that by virtue of order dated 30.09.2025, Mr. Mohsin S. Qadri, learned Senior AAG was directed to clarify this Court whether, in terms of Rule 2(B) of the Jammu and Kashmir School Education Rules, 2010, the Government has prescribed any period within which already established private school(s) were required to come forward with the production of documents as mentioned in Rule 2(B)(i) and (ii).
02. The aforesaid order was not complied with, and time was extended by virtue of order dated 15.10.2025 on the statement of Mr. Mohsin S. Qadri, learned Senior AAG that he had requisitioned some essential inputs in this regard from the Government to answer the queries raised by this Court. Thereafter, Mr. Mohsin S. Qadri, learned Senior AAG was directed to assist the Court vide order dated 30.01.2026.
03. Again, there was no representation on behalf of the respondents on 21.04.2026 and the respondents were directed to produce the requisite

documents and inputs as directed by this Court vide order dated 30.09.2025.

04. Thus, the order passed by this Court on 30.09.2025 has not been complied with till date, despite repeated opportunities granted by this Court.
05. Accordingly, this Court is constrained to direct the personal presence of respondent No. 1- (Principal Secretary, Government of Jammu and Kashmir, Education Department), respondent No. 2- (Chairman Board of School Education, Srinagar, Jammu and Kashmir) and respondent No. 3- (Director School Education, Srinagar) on the next date of hearing.
06. The said respondents shall appear in person on the next date of hearing before this Court explaining the reasons for non-compliance with the orders mentioned *supra* by filing their personal affidavits.
07. The record shall also be produced on the next date of hearing.
08. The Registry is directed to convey this order to respondents No. 1 to 3 for its immediate compliance.
09. List on 21st July, 2026.

(WASIM SADIQ NARGAL)
JUDGE

SRINAGAR
03.06.2026
Bisma Jan.